
Disciplinary HanDbook: Volume XIII

Ohio Board of  Professional Conduct

2019
through 

June 30, 2019



  

DISCIPLINARY HANDBOOK: VOLUME XIII 
[CASES FROM 2019; CURRENT THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019] 

  

 

 

OHIO BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT 
 

 

 

Links within this document lead either to publications on the Supreme Court of Ohio’s website or to other 

pages within this document.  Links in the Table of Cases will direct the user to the corresponding Case 

Summary; links within the Case Summaries will direct the user to the Index.  Links within the Index will 

direct the user back to the Case Summaries.  This document is also fully searchable (hit Ctrl+F, type in 

the exact term or phrase, and then hit Enter).   

 

The case summaries were prepared by Board staff and may not reflect all aspects of a case in their entirety.  

The summaries are meant to assist the reader by providing a brief overview of the misconduct committed 

by the attorney, the rules violated, and the sanction imposed.  The summaries should be a beginning point 

that ends with reading the actual court opinion.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Ohio Board of Professional Conduct 

65 South Front Street, 5th Floor 

Columbus, OH 43215-3431 

614.387.9370  

www.bpc.ohio.gov 

 
© 2019 Ohio Board of Professional Conduct 

 
  

http://www.bpc.ohio.gov/


  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
[Link is to the beginning of the section] 

 

 

I. TABLE OF CASES 

   

II. CASE SUMMARIES 

A B C D E F G H I J K L M 

N O P Q R S T U V W X Y Z 

 

 

III. INDEX 

  AGGRAVATING & MITIGATING FACTORS 

  CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT VIOLATIONS  

  CRIMINAL CONDUCT (Felony, Misdemeanor, Treatment in Lieu of Conviction)  

 DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURAL ISSUES (Aggravation/ Mitigation, Cause 

 remanded by Court, Consent-to-Discipline, Default, Sanction Increase/ Decrease, Other) 

 

  DISCIPLINARY RULE VIOLATIONS 

  VIOLATIONS OF THE RULES FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE BAR  

  PRIOR DISCIPLINARY RECORD (Attorney Registration, Board Discipline, Other)    

  PUBLIC EMPLOYEE MISCONDUCT (Judge/ Magistrate/ Clerk, Public Official)  

  RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT VIOLATIONS  

  SANCTION (Disbarment, Dismissal, Indefinite Suspension, Public Reprimand, Term Suspension)   

  



 
  

Table of Cases  Index 

 

TABLE OF CASES 

FOR CASE SUMMARY- Click the Case Name; FOR FULL DECISION- Click the citation in the Case Summary 

Bereday, Disciplinary Counsel v.  

Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-1895. Decided 

5/22/2019. 

 
Chodosh, Columbus Bar Assn. v.   

Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-765. Decided 

3/7/2019. 

 

Davis, Disciplinary Counsel v.  

Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-1314. Decided 

4/10/2019. 

 

Domis, Disciplinary Counsel v.  

Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-955. Decided 

3/21/2019. 

 

Flessa, Cincinnati Bar Assn. v.  

Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-1722. Decided 

5/9/2019 

 

Hackerd, Cleveland Metro. Bar Assn. v.  

Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-1340. Decided 

4/11/2019. 

 

McCray, Disciplinary Counsel v.  

Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-1857. Decided 

5/21/2019. 

 
Marshall, Disciplinary Counsel v.  

Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-670. Decided 

2/28/2019. 

 

Mason, Disciplinary Counsel v.  

Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-1269. Decided 

4/9/2019. 

 

Moore, Cincinnati Bar Assn. v.  

Slip Opinion No. 2019-2063. Decided 

5/30/2019. 

 

Perry, Cleveland Metro. Bar Assn. v. 

Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-764. Decided 

3/7/2019. 

 

Roseman, Columbus Bar Assn. v.  

Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-1850. Decided 

5/16/2019. 

Rumizen, Disciplinary Counsel v.  

Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-2519. Decided 

6/27/2019. 

 
Rusu, Disciplinary Counsel v.  

Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-1201. Decided 

4/3/2019. 

 
Salerno, Disciplinary Counsel v.    

Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-435. Decided 

2/12/2019. 

 

Selby, Disciplinary Counsel v.  

Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-1894. Decided 

5/22/2019. 

 

Vivo, Mahoning Bar Assn. v. 

Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-1858. Decided 

5/21/2019. 

 

Weir, Lorain County Bar Assn. v.  

Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-2151.  Decided 

6/5/2019. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CASE SUMMARIES 
 

Bereday, Disciplinary Counsel v.     Case Summary 

2019-Ohio-1895.  Decided 5/22/2019 
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OVERVIEW:  Respondent was indefinitely 

suspended for misconduct based on the facts that 

led to his felony conviction for conspiracy, 

making false statements relating to a healthcare 

benefit program, and healthcare fraud. 

 

PROCEDURE: The Board recommended that 

the Court adopt the proposed sanction of the 

parties of an indefinite suspension with credit for 

time served.  

 

FINDINGS:    Respondent served as general 

counsel and chief compliance officer for 

Wellcare Health Plans, Inc., which was one of 

Florida’s largest providers of managed healthcare 

services.  In March, 2011, Respondent and four 

co-defendants were named in an 11-count 

indictment charging Respondent with one count 

of conspiracy, four counts of making false 

statements relating to a healthcare benefit 

program, and four counts of health care fraud. In 

January 2012, the Securities and Exchange 

Commission (“SEC”) filed a separate civil 

complaint against Respondent and two other 

Wellcare executives.  Respondent plead guilty to 

one count of making a false statement relating to 

a healthcare-benefit program in violation of 

federal law.  He admitted that he knowingly and 

willfully caused one of Wellcare’s subsidiaries to 

submit a false worksheet to the Florida agency 

administering the state’s Medicaid program 

resulting in a loss to  the state of $4,489,303. He 

was sentenced to six months of incarceration in 

federal prison and to a three-year term of 

supervised release, including 12 months of home 

confinement, and a $50,000 fine.  In the civil 

action he agreed to pay $3.5 million in 

disgorgement and prejudgment interest and a $1 

million civil penalty for violating securities law. 

 

SANCTION:        The Court adopted the board’s 

recommended sanction and accepted the board’s 

recommendation to grant credit for the time he 

served under his interim felony suspension.     As 

a condition, the Court required Respondent to 

complete or be released from his three-year term 

of supervised release before petitioning for 

reinstatement. 

 

CONCURRING AND DISSENTING IN 

PART:  Chief Justice O’Connor and Justices 

Kennedy and Fischer would not give credit for 

time served.   

Sanction  Indefinite suspension 

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated 8.4(b), 8.4(c) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A-(2) (dishonest or 

selfish motive) (4) 

(multiple offenses), 

(8) (harm to 

vulnerable victim); 

M- (1) (no prior 

discipline), 

(3)(restitution or 

rectified 

consequences), (4) 

(cooperative 

attitude), (5) (good 

character), (6) (other 

penalties/sanctions)    

Criminal Conduct Yes 

Public Official No 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

No 

Prior Discipline No 

Case Authority Bennett (2010); 

Wagner (2013); 

Helbley (2014); 

Doumbas (2017) 

Cited By  

https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-1895.pdf


Chodosh, Columbus Bar Assn.     Case Summary 

2019-Ohio-765.  Decided 3/7/2019 
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OVERVIEW:  Respondent received a one-year 

fully stayed suspension for failing to reasonably 

communicate with two personal-injury clients, 

failing to disclose his fee-sharing arrangement 

with attorneys outside of his firm, and forging a 

client’s signature. 

 

PROCEDURE: The parties entered into 

stipulations of fact, disputed one alleged rule 

violation, and the relator agreed to dismiss two 

other violations.  Based on the stipulations, the 

Board recommended a 12-month, all stayed 

suspension. 

 

FINDINGS:    Respondent was referred a case 

from a law firm involving a client’s fall on loose 

carpet in the common area of her apartment 

building.  The client signed a fee agreement to 

pay a contingency fee of 33.3 % if her case settled 

before trial.  The agreement provided that 

“Donahey Law Office” is co-counsel in the case.  

Respondent never informed the client in writing 

that each lawyer was assuming joint 

responsibility for the representation or the 

division of fees would correspond to the 

proportion of the services each lawyer performed. 

In negotiating his clients’ claim, he made a 

settlement demand without the client’s consent.   

As part of the settlement Respondent signed his 

client’s name, his own name as a witness, and 

directed his secretary to notarize the client’s 

signature without the client’s knowledge. 

 

In a second matter, Respondent accepted a 

referral from another firm.  The client signed an 

agreement that provided that the client agreed 

that the law firm would serve as co-counsel.  

After investigating the case, Respondent 

concluded that settlement was unlikely and 

transferred the client’s case to lawyer Sanford 

Meizlish without the client’s knowledge or 

consent. Meizlish contacted the client to schedule 

an appointment and also indicated that he would 

need her to advance $750 for the costs of 

litigation if she wanted him to represent her.  In 

March, 2015, he informed the client that he was 

closing the file.  The client later contacted 

Respondent who initially agreed to continue to 

represent her, but later informed her that he was 

taking no further action in the case. 

  

SANCTION:        The Court imposed a one-year 

stayed suspension on the conditions that 

Respondent commit no further misconduct and 

pay the costs of the proceeding. 

 

NOT PARTICIPATING:  Justice DeWine 

 

 

 

Sanction  One-year  

stayed suspension 

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated 1.2(a), 1.4(a)(3), 

1.5(c)(2), 1.5(e), 

1.6(a), and 8.4(c) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A- (4) (multiple 

offenses); M- (1) (no 

prior discipline), (2) 

(no dishonest or 

selfish motive), (4) 

(cooperative 

attitude), (5) (good 

character) 

Criminal Conduct No 

Public Official No 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

No 

Prior Discipline No 

Case Authority Holmes and Kerr 

(2018); Heben 

(2017) 

Cited By  

https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2018/2019-Ohio-765.pdf


Davis, Disciplinary Counsel v.      Case Summary 

2019-Ohio-1314.  Decided 4/10/2019 
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OVERVIEW:  Respondent received a public 

reprimand for failing to perform required 

monthly reconciliations of his client trust account 

and adequately supervise his staff. 

 

PROCEDURE: The Board adopted the panel’s 

findings of fact, conclusions of law, and 

recommended sanction.   

 

FINDINGS:    Respondent employed Jayne Silva 

as secretary, bookkeeper, and office manager. In 

2003, she began stealing from Respondent’s 

bankruptcy law practice by recording client 

payments for fees and court costs in a client 

ledger, but converting the funds for her own use.  

In 2012, Silva left Respondent’s office to pursue 

other employment, and in 2014, he decided to 

merge his law practice with another attorney’s.  In 

preparing to close his solo practice, he audited his 

books and discovered that money was missing 

from his client trust account and operating 

account.  He filed a police report which led to the 

Ohio Attorney General’s office conducting a 

forensic audit of the accounts.  It was determined 

that between 2003 and 2012, Silva had embezzled 

$185,365.75 from Respondent, including 

$59,417.75 that should have been deposited in his 

client trust account. Silva pleaded guilty to 

aggravated theft by deception and tampering with 

records.  During the disciplinary proceedings, 

Respondent admitted that when Silva worked for 

him he regularly reviewed the bank statements 

for his client trust account but never conducted a 

monthly reconciliation of the account by 

comparing the client ledgers with the client-trust-

account registers and bank statements. 

 

SANCTION:        The Court adopted the Board’s 

findings of fact, conclusions of law, and 

recommended sanction of a public reprimand 

 

Sanction  Public reprimand 

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated 1.15(a)(5), 5.3(b),DR 

9-102(B)(3) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A- none; M- (1) (no 

prior discipline),(2) 

(no dishonest or 

selfish motive), 

(3)(restitution or 

rectified 

consequences),(4) 

(cooperative 

attitude), (5) (good 

character), (6) (other 

penalties/sanctions) 

Criminal Conduct No 

Public Official No 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

No 

Prior Discipline No 

Case Authority Ponder (2007), 375 

S.C. 525 

Cited By  

http://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-1314.pdf


Domis, Disciplinary Counsel v.      Case Summary 

2019-Ohio-955.  Decided 3/21/2019 
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OVERVIEW:  Respondent received a public 

reprimand for failing to competently represent a 

client, act with reasonable diligence, failing to 

inform a client that he did not maintain 

professional-liability insurance, withdrawing 

from representation without leave of court, and 

engaging in conduct prejudicial to the 

administration of justice. 

 

PROCEDURE: The panel and Board 

recommended the Court’s adoption of the parties’ 

consent-to-discipline agreement 

 

FINDINGS:     Respondent was assigned to 

represent a client by the National Freedom 

Project (“NFP”). NFP was paid $3,500 by the 

client, but Respondent did not receive any money 

from either the client or NFP for his 

representation.  On the day of his client’s 

arraignment, Respondent was late to court. When 

he arrived, the judge told him that he could not 

appear on his client’s behalf because he was not 

currently registered due to the fact he owed a $50 

late-registration fee. The judge continued the 

arraignment to a later date, at which Respondent 

appeared.  Respondent did not appear at a 

subsequent status conference but had informed 

the client that he had moved out of state, would 

not appear at the status conference, and was 

unable to continue representation.  Respondent 

never notified the court or the prosecutor of his 

intention to withdraw from the case.  In his 

response to a letter of inquiry, Respondent 

admitted that he had failed to inform his client 

that he did not carry professional-liability 

insurance. 

  

SANCTION:        The Court adopted the consent-

to-discipline agreement and publicly 

reprimanded Respondent. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sanction  Public reprimand 

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated 1.1, 1.3, 1.4(c), 

1.16(c), 1.16(d), 

3.4(c), and 8.4(d) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A-(1) (prior 

discipline, (4) 

(multiple offenses); 

M- (2) (no dishonest 

or selfish motive), (4) 

(cooperative attitude) 

Criminal Conduct No 

Public Official No 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

Yes 

Prior Discipline Yes 

Case Authority Nelson (2015); 

Godles (2010) 

Cited By  

https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-955.pdf


Flessa, Cincinnati Bar Assn. v.     Case Summary 

2019-Ohio-1722.  Decided 5/9/2019 
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OVERVIEW:  Respondent received a public 

reprimand for failing to competently represent a 

client and responding to the client’s reasonable 

requests for information. 

 

PROCEDURE: The Board adopted the panel’s 

conclusions of fact and law and recommended 

sanction of a public reprimand. 

 

FINDINGS:     Respondent was retained by a 

client to represent her in connection with the 

termination of her marriage.  The client tendered 

$3,500 that Respondent indicated would cover 

the entire cost of the dissolution or divorce.  In 

December, 2016 the client dropped off her 

husband’s financial records and paperwork and 

was told by Respondent that he would be ready to 

file the case after the first of the year.  As of April, 

2017, Respondent had not prepared any 

documents for dissolution or divorce, and the 

client consequently terminated Respondent as her 

lawyer. She requested the return of her file, an 

itemized bill, and the return of any unearned legal 

fees.  Respondent returned the file to the client, 

but did not include an itemized bill or a refund of 

unearned fees.  On March 29, 2018, Respondent 

refunded $3,500 to the client. 

 

SANCTION:        The Court adopted the Board’s 

findings of fact, conclusions of law, and 

recommended sanction of a public reprimand.   

 

NOT PARTICIPATING: Justice DeWine 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sanction  Public reprimand 

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated 1.3, 1.4(a)(4) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A-none; M- (1) (no 

prior discipline), (2) 

(no dishonest or 

selfish motive) 

(3)(restitution or 

rectified 

consequences), (4) 

(cooperative 

attitude), (5) (good 

character) 

Criminal Conduct No 

Public Official No 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

No 

Prior Discipline No 

Case Authority Nelson (2015); 

Mickens (2016) 

Cited By  

https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-1722.pdf


Hackerd, Cleveland Metro. Bar Assn. v.      Case Summary 

2019-Ohio-1340.  Decided 4/11/2019 
  

Table of Cases  Index 

 

 

OVERVIEW:  Respondent received a public 

reprimand for engaging in conduct that was 

prejudicial to the administration of justice. 

 

PROCEDURE: The Board accepted the panel’s 

findings of fact, conclusions of law, and 

recommended sanction. 

 

FINDINGS:      Respondent agreed to represent 

Rainie Krenn, the wife of his longtime friend and 

former client Tim Krenn, in a child-support and 

visitation matter involving Ms. Krenn’s daughter 

from a previous relationship.  Mr. Krenn agreed 

to adopt the child, and Respondent represented 

the couple in the stepparent-adoption proceeding. 

The Krenns divorced in 2015, but Respondent did 

not participate in the proceedings.  In January 

2017, Ms. Krenn initiated postdecree proceedings 

seeking to have Mr. Krenn cited for contempt and 

to enforce the parenting-time and child-support 

orders. Mr. Krenn retained Respondent to 

represent him in the proceedings.  Ms. Krenn 

sought the disqualification of Respondent and 

testified that when he was representing her, she 

told him personal, and inflammatory things about 

her past and expressed concern that the 

information might be used against her in the 

pending litigation.  On March 15, 2017, the trial 

court granted Ms. Krenn’s motion. Respondent 

appealed the judgment. While the appeal was 

pending, the trial court issued an order 

suspending Mr. Krenn’s parenting time.  

Respondent moved to vacate the ruling, but the 

court of appeals denied Respondents’ motion and 

later affirmed the disqualification entry.  On 

October 19, 2017, Respondent withdrew from the 

case. 

  

SANCTION:        The Court adopted the Board’s 

findings of fact, conclusions of law, and 

recommended sanction of a public reprimand. 

 

NOT PARTICIPATING:   Justice Donnelly 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sanction  Public reprimand 

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated 8.4(d) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A-none; M- (1) (no 

prior discipline), (2) 

(no dishonest or 

selfish motive), (4) 

(cooperative 

attitude), (5) (good 

character) 

Criminal Conduct No 

Public Official No 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

No 

Prior Discipline No 

Case Authority Fink (2011); Smith 

(2016) 

Cited By  

https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-1340.pdf


McCray, Disciplinary Counsel v.      Case Summary 

2019-Ohio-1857.  Decided 5/21/2019 
  

Table of Cases  Index 

 

 

OVERVIEW:  Respondent received a one-year 

stayed suspension for failing to act with 

reasonable diligence in the representation of a 

client, failing to keep a client reasonably 

informed, and failing to provide clients with a 

requested itemized statement of legal services. 

 

PROCEDURE: A panel found Respondent had 

engaged in most of the conduct stipulated by the 

parties, and recommended a one-year stayed 

suspension that the Board adopted. 

 

FINDINGS:       Respondent represented a client 

in divorce and child-support proceedings in early 

2015.  When the court issued its final judgment 

entry, the client noticed several errors including 

that the child support was in an amount less than 

what the parties had agreed to.  Respondent failed 

to respond to the client’s inquiries and never filed 

a motion to attempt to correct the errors identified 

by the client.  Respondent was also found to have 

committed additional rule violations by failing to 

appear for scheduled court hearings, and in one 

case resulted in her client representing herself pro 

se. Respondent also failed to provide her clients 

with a requested itemized statement of legal 

services, failed to turn over client files after 

terminating representation, and failed to refund 

unearned fees to one client after termination of 

representation. 

  

SANCTION:        The Court adopted the Board’s 

findings of fact, conclusions of law, and 

recommended sanction on conditions that 

Respondent provide proof of restitution to one 

client for unearned fees, submit to an OLAP 

evaluation, serve a two-year period of monitored 

probation, and engage in no further misconduct. 

 

Sanction  One-year stayed 

suspension 

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated 1.3, 1.4(a)(3), 

1.4(a)(4), 8.4(d), 

1.15(d), 1.16(d), 

1.16(e) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A-(1) (prior 

discipline),(3) 

(pattern of 

misconduct),(4) 

(multiple offenses), 

(9) (no restitution); 

M- (2) (no dishonest 

or selfish motive), (4) 

(cooperative attitude)  

Criminal Conduct No 

Public Official No 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

No 

Prior Discipline Yes 

Case Authority Yakubek (2015) 

Cited By  

https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-1857.pdf


Marshall, Disciplinary Counsel v.     Case Summary 

2019-Ohio-670.  Decided 2/28/2019 
  

Table of Cases  Index 

 

 

OVERVIEW:  Respondent received a six-month 

suspension for failing to respect and comply with 

the law and acting in a manner that promotes 

public confidence in the integrity and impartiality 

of the judiciary. 

 

PROCEDURE: The panel and Board 

recommended the Court’s adoption of the parties’ 

consent-to-discipline agreement.   

 

FINDINGS:  Respondent was a Scioto County 

Common Pleas judge when his daughter was 

stopped by the highway patrol for speeding and 

for having expired tags. When the officer 

approached the vehicle, the daughter stated that 

her father was “Judge Marshall.”  The daughter 

proceeded to call her father and asked the officer 

to talk to Respondent. In the telephone 

conversation, Respondent disputed the assertion 

that the tags were expired and asked if the officer 

was going to give his daughter a ticket. Several 

days later, Respondent sent a letter to a judge in 

the Scioto County Common Pleas court on court 

letterhead identifying himself as the residential 

parent of his daughter for purposes of ensuring 

the matter was not transferred to Jackson County, 

the address listed on his daughter’s driver’s 

license.   After the case was assigned, Respondent 

attempted to engage the prosecutor in his 

daughter’s traffic case.  At the arraignment 

hearing, Respondent told the magistrate that “the 

trooper was rude to him” and that he “wanted to 

get the trooper in trouble.”  During a pretrial 

conference, the magistrate indicated to the bailiff 

that she would only allow counsel in the 

courtroom. Despite her instructions, Respondent 

approached the bailiff and said “I’m her father 

and I’m an attorney, and I’m coming in” while 

pushing the bailiff’s arm out of the way.    

Respondent told the prosecutor that “[b]ack when 

there was a professional courtesy [his] daughter 

would not have received a ticket.”  During a 

suppression hearing on a matter in his courtroom, 

Respondent interrupted a direct examination and 

began questioning the witness about the 

calibration of his speedometer and the condition 

of the tuning forks that were used to check the 

calibration.  He later made derogatory comments 

to counsel about the highway patrol. During the 

final adjudicatory hearing involving his daughter, 

he directed the highway patrolman to not ask 

questions, and took the stand as an expert witness 

on radar readings.  The magistrate did not issue a 

decision from the bench and in the interim 

Respondent called the magistrate to ask her 

whether she had ever had an expert testify about 

radar. The magistrate did not answer his question 

and concluded the phone call after Respondent 

stated that she could not make a finding and that 

she had questioned his credibility.  At a case 

disposition hearing Respondent reiterated that he 

always required a radar expert to make a finding 

as a municipal court judge. 

 

SANCTION:  The Court adopted the consent-to-

discipline agreement and suspended Respondent 

for six months. 

NOT PARTICIPATING:      Justice DeWine

Sanction  Six-month 

suspension 

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated 8.4(d), Jud.Cond.R. 

1.2, 1.3, 2.2, 2.3(A), 

2.9(A) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A- (1) prior 

discipline, (4) 

(multiple offenses); 

M- (4) (cooperative 

attitude), (5) (good 

character) 

Criminal Conduct No 

Public Official Yes 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

Yes 

Prior Discipline Yes 

Case Authority Hale (2014); Hoague 

(2000) 

Cited By  

https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-670.pdf


Mason, Disciplinary Counsel v.     Case Summary 

2019-Ohio-1269.  Decided 4/9/2019 
  

Table of Cases  Index 

 

 

OVERVIEW:  Respondent received a one-year 

suspension with six months stayed for two 

violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct 

arising from his criminal conviction for 

solicitation of prostitution and his sexual 

relationship with a client. 

 

PROCEDURE: The Board adopted the panel’s 

recommendation of a one-year suspension with 

the final six months stayed on conditions. 

 

FINDINGS:    Respondent responded to a 

Craigslist advertisement posted by a woman and 

engaged in sexual activity with her on several 

occasions.  Local law-enforcement discovered 

Respondent’s conduct in a sting operation and 

charged him with several misdemeanor counts 

including soliciting sexual activity for hire. 

Respondent entered an Alford plea to the 

soliciting charge in exchange for dismissal of the 

remaining charges. He claimed that he did not 

know the woman he met was a prostitute.  Despite 

his guilty plea and the trial court’s finding that the 

record contained strong evidence of guilt, 

Respondent maintained that he was innocent, that 

the detective was seeking retribution for “tough” 

cross-examinations in other cases, and that the 

woman was a confidential informant for local 

police.  In a second count, Respondent agreed to 

take a client’s case and commenced a sexual 

relationship with the client on multiple occasions.  

He also exchanged more than 300 sexually 

explicit text messages.  After the divorce became 

final, the client asked Respondent to address 

unresolved property and financial issues with her 

ex-husband. In the following months Respondent 

and client exchanged more than 1,400 text 

messages about postdecree issues and other 

personal matters. Many of the text messages 

contained sexually explicit language and 

innuendos.  Although Respondent sent his client 

an invoice, she never paid him, and he has 

stipulated he will not attempt to collect the fees. 

 

SANCTION:  The Court adopted the Board’s 

findings of fact, conclusions of law and 

recommended sanction with conditions that he 

engage in no further misconduct, submit to an 

OLAP evaluation, authorize OLAP to disclose 

the results of the evaluation to the relator and if 

OLAP determines the treatment is necessary, 

enter into an OLAP contract.   

 

 

 

Sanction  One-year suspension, 

six months stayed 

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated 1.8(j), 8.4(h) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A- (2) (dishonest or 

selfish motive), (4) 

(multiple offenses), 

(7) (refusal to 

acknowledge 

wrongdoing),(8) 

(harm to vulnerable 

victim); M- (1) (no 

prior discipline), (4) 

(cooperative 

attitude), (5) (good 

character), (6) (other 

penalties/sanctions),    

Criminal Conduct Yes 

Public Official No 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

No 

Prior Discipline No 

Case Authority Sleibi (2015); Jacob 

(2017) 

Cited By  

https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-1269.pdf


Moore, Cincinnati Bar Assn. v.   Case Summary 

2019-Ohio-2063.  Decided 5/30/2019 
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OVERVIEW:  Respondent was disbarred for 

charging a client a clearly excessive fee, engaging 

in dishonest conduct in his efforts to collect the 

fee, and engaging in conduct prejudicial to the 

administration of justice. 

 

PROCEDURE: The Board adopted the panel’s 

recommendation of disbarment.  During the 

pendency of the matter the Court imposed an 

interim default suspension on Respondent after 

he failed to answer a separate disciplinary 

complaint.  Before the Board issued its report and 

recommendation Respondent applied to retire or 

resign from the practice of law, but the Court 

denied his application. 

 

FINDINGS:    Relator charged Respondent with 

multiple rule violations stemming from his efforts 

to collect a clearly excessive fee for 

representation he indicated he would handle for 

free.  However, less than four weeks after 

representation commenced, Respondent sent his 

client an invoice for $9,500 under the theory that 

he intended to seek an award of legal fees from 

her spouse in the divorce proceedings.  Later, 

Respondent emailed the client an $11,000 

promissory note and requested that she sign it, 

which she agreed to do because she was desperate 

to maintain his representation.  One day after 

Respondent was suspended from the practice of 

law in Cincinnati Bar Assn. v. Moore, 2015-

Ohio-2488, Respondent admitted to his client on 

the way to a hearing that he had been suspended 

and did not know if he would be able to represent 

her, “but we’re going to try.”  Respondent was 

instructed to leave the courtroom by the presiding 

magistrate.  Respondent suggested that Andrew 

Green, an attorney with whom he shared office 

space, could assume Marshall’s representation of 

the client.  Green testified that he did not provide 

a fee agreement with the client and believed that 

Respondent would pay him for his services.   

After the representation ended, Green filed a 

breach-of-contract action on behalf of 

Respondent against the client. The complaint 

made false allegations based on information from 

Respondent about the billing rates for the original 

services and the failure of the client to respond to 

requests for payment. The trial court dismissed 

the complaint. 

 

SANCTION:  The Court adopted the Board’s 

recommended sanction of permanent disbarment.

Sanction  Disbarment 

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated 1.5(a), 8.4(c), 8.4(d) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A- (1) (prior 

discipline), (2) 

(dishonest or selfish 

motive), (3) (pattern 

of misconduct), (4) 

(multiple offenses), 

(8) (harm to 

vulnerable victim); 

M- none 

Criminal Conduct No 

Public Official No 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

No 

Prior Discipline Yes 

Case Authority Nyce (2018) 

Cited By  

https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-2063.pdf


Perry, Cleveland Metro. Bar Assn. v.      Case Summary 

2019-Ohio-764.  Decided 3/7/2019 
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OVERVIEW:  Respondent received a public 

reprimand for failing to act with reasonable 

diligence and keep a client reasonably informed 

about the status of a matter. 

 

PROCEDURE: The panel and Board 

recommended the Court’s adoption of the parties’ 

consent-to-discipline agreement.   

 

FINDINGS:  Respondent was retained by a 

client to negotiate with a collection agency 

because the agency had stopped accepting her 

student-loan payments.  Respondent quoted a flat 

fee of $300 to research her situation. His research 

revealed no pending lawsuits against the client in 

county or municipal court, but he was unaware 

that four lawsuits were pending in another county 

due to the fact the client’s sister had cosigned the 

delinquent loans.  The client sent emails to 

Respondent with attachments that were never 

reviewed, including an email about a notice of 

default judgment being granted.  A subsequent 

email from the client included an attached 

document entitled “Notice of Court Proceeding to 

Collet Debt.”  Over the next two months, the 

client called Respondent’s cell phone and work 

phone and left messages that were not returned.  

After the client’s paycheck was garnished, she 

emailed Respondent but also received no 

response.  She eventually contacted another 

lawyer who had initially referred her to 

Respondent and asked him to reach out to him.   

Respondent eventually responded by email and 

acknowledged one of the four cases pending in 

common pleas court and advised the client of 

some possible defenses that might be available to 

have the judgment set aside and that the filing of 

a Chapter 13 bankruptcy would stop the 

garnishment. 

 

SANCTION:  The Court adopted the consent-to-

discipline agreement and publicly reprimanded 

Respondent. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sanction  Public reprimand 

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated 1.3, 1.4(a)(3), 

1.4(a)(4) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A- none; M- (1) (no 

prior discipline), (2) 

(no dishonest or 

selfish motive), (3) 

(restitution or 

rectified 

consequences),(5) 

(good character) 

Criminal Conduct No 

Public Official No 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

Yes 

Prior Discipline No 

Case Authority Smith (2015) 

Cited By  

https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-764.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-764.pdf


Roseman, Columbus Bar Assn. v.       Case Summary 

2019-Ohio-1850.  Decided 5/16/2019 
  

Table of Cases  Index 

 

 

OVERVIEW:  Respondent was suspended for 

two years for failing to provide competent 

representation to a client, failing to abide by the 

client’s decision to settle a matter, failing to keep 

the client reasonably informed about the status of 

a matter, and neglect.  

 

PROCEDURE: The Board accepted the parties’ 

stipulations of fact and misconduct, but 

recommended a more severe sanction of a two-

year suspension.  

 

FINDINGS:  Respondent represented a husband 

and wife in a personal-injury action and filed a 

complaint against the tortfeasor and the provider 

of their uninsured coverage.  Respondent was 

served with discovery requests from both 

defendants but failed to respond to the requests or 

to subsequent inquiries.  After orders to compel 

were obtained by defendants, Respondent 

dismissed the couple’s complaint without their 

knowledge or consent. One year later, he refiled 

the complaint but never submitted settlement 

materials to either defendant.  He did not seek to 

obtain service on the alleged tortfeasor.  After an 

order to compel discovery was issued, 

Respondent did not respond to the discovery by 

the court-ordered deadline.  Later, the carrier 

offered to settle the case, but Respondent did not 

respond to the offer for some time.  He later made 

a counter- offer without the knowledge or consent 

of his clients and without obtaining an expert 

opinion as to which of their medical conditions 

were directly related to the accident.  The clients 

learned the case had been settled though their 

chiropractor billing office.  Although Respondent 

knew the insurance carrier would not pay 

settlement monies until he resolved all medical-

insurance-lien claims, he never completed the 

work.  As of the date of the filing of agreed 

stipulations, the clients’ matter remained 

unresolved.  Respondent did not respond to letters 

of inquiry from Relator, refused to meet with 

relator unless he was subpoenaed, and did not 

produce any files related to his clients because he 

guessed they were destroyed in an office flood or 

a bonfire when he destroyed many of his closed 

case files. 

 

SANCTION:  The Court adopted the Board’s 

findings of fact, conclusions of law and 

recommended sanction of two years to be served 

concurrently with his previous suspension 

imposed in 2016.  The sanction included the 

condition that he submit proof that he had 

completed six hours of CLE in law office 

management in addition to the requirements set 

forth in Gov.Bar R. X, and that he had complied 

with all conditions imposed in his 2016 case.  

Upon reinstatement, a monitoring attorney will 

be appointed by Relator for a period of two years. 

 

Sanction  Two-year suspension 

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated 1.1, 1.2(a), 1.3, 

1.4(a)(1), 1.4(a)(2), 

1.4(a)(3), 1.4(a)(4), 

1.16(b)(1), 8.1(b) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A- (1) (prior 

discipline), (4) 

(multiple offenses), 

(8) (harm to 

vulnerable victim); 

M- none 

Criminal Conduct No 

Public Official No 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

No 

Prior Discipline Yes 

Case Authority   

Cited By  

https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-1850.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-1850.pdf


Rumizen, Disciplinary Counsel v.       Case Summary 
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Sanction Two-year 

suspension, eighteen 

months stayed   

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated 8.4(c), 8.4(h) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A- (2) (dishonest or 

selfish motive), 

(3)(pattern of 

misconduct), and  

(4)(multiple 

offenses); M-(1) (no 

prior discipline), (3) 

(restitution), (4) (full 

and free disclosure 

and cooperative 

attitude), and 

(5)(good character)    

Criminal Conduct No 

Public Official No 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

No 

Prior Discipline No  

Case Authority Pickrel (2017); 

Mahin (2016); 

Kraemer (2010) 

Cited By  

 

OVERVIEW:  Respondent received a two-year 

suspension, with eighteen months stayed for 

purposely underpaying a former colleague 

pursuant to their fee-sharing arrangement.   

PROCEDURE:  The Board accepted 

Respondent’s stipulated misconduct and 

recommended that he be suspended for two years 

with eighteen months stayed on conditions.    

FINDINGS:  In 2013, after working as an 

independent contractor for a firm for 

approximately three years, Respondent informed 

the firm he intended to leave to create a new law 

firm.  Respondent and the firm thereafter 

discussed how to divide their pending caseload.  

They agreed Respondent would take more than 

100 pending client matters and that in exchange 

he would pay his prior firm a certain percentage 

of the fee he received in each of those cases.  The 

percentage varied depending on whether the prior 

firm had initiated the representation and how 

much work seemed to remain on each case.  In 13 

of the client matters transferred to Respondent he 

purposely underpaid the prior firm the amount to 

which it was entitled.  Additionally, Respondent 

failed to inform the prior firm about eight 

settlements altogether.  To conceal his actions, 

Respondent created false settlement-

disbursement sheets and forged client signatures 

on the falsified sheets.  This misconduct went on 

for approximately two years.  After Respondent 

was confronted by the prior firm, he 

acknowledged he had been underpaying the firm 

and hired an accounting firm to audit the cases 

subject to the fee-sharing arrangement.  

Respondent then paid restitution to his prior firm 

and, in conjunction with his new firm, an 

additional $100,000 to settle any civil claims.   

SANCTION:  The Court adopted the Board’s 

recommended sanction of a two-year suspension, 

with eighteen months stayed on the conditions 

that Respondent remain compliant with his three-

year OLAP contract, remain in counseling with 

his treating psychologist and follow all 

recommendations of the psychologist, and refrain 

from any further misconduct.  

 

CONCURS IN PART AND DISSENTS IN 

PART:  Chief Justice O’Connor would impose a 

two-year suspension with twelve months stayed 

on conditions.   

 

 

https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-2519.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-2519.pdf
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2019-Ohio-1201.  Decided 4/3/2019 
  

Table of Cases  Index 

 

 

OVERVIEW:  Respondent received a public 

reprimand for failing to recuse from cases in 

which a judge’s impartiality could reasonably be 

questioned. 

 

PROCEDURE: The panel and Board 

recommended a public reprimand.   

 

FINDINGS:   Respondent was appointed to the 

Mahoning County Probate Court in July 2014 and 

elected to a full term in November 2014.  The 

complaint alleged that Respondent presided over 

numerous cases in which he had previously 

served as attorney of record and failed to timely 

notify multiple clients that he was terminating his 

representation following his appointment.   In 

2012, Respondent represented a client in her 

capacity as the executor of her aunt’s probate 

estate.  After inventory and distribution, a 

remainder beneficiary was to receive two 

timeshares and a cash distribution.  Later, the 

client informed Respondent that she had used the 

estate funds for her own benefit. Respondent sent 

a letter to her client to reimburse the estate funds, 

which she did not do.  In July 2014, Respondent 

informed the client that he could no longer act as 

counsel to due to his appointment to the bench. In 

February 2016, a deputy clerk issued citations to 

the client to appear and show cause why he had 

failed to timely file a status report in the case.  A 

magistrate recommended that the court order the 

client’s new attorney to file an application for 

delayed distribution with a proposed promissory 

note and mortgage on the client’s property.  On 

April 5, 2016, Respondent adopted the 

magistrate’s decision in its entirety.  At the 

disciplinary hearing, Respondent admitted that 

when the case came before him that he was aware 

that he had previously represented the client in 

the matter.  Relator and Respondent identified 

approximately 170 additional cases in which 

Respondent served as counsel of record and took 

some action after becoming judge.  Three of the 

cases involved Respondent’s approval of a 

magistrate’s decision.  While Respondent 

notified a number of active clients that he was 

terminating his representation, he remained 

attorney of record in a large number of open, but 

dormant estates and guardianships.  He did not 

timely notify those clients of his termination of 

representation.  He also failed to provide written 

notice of the sale of his interest in his law firm to 

the firm’s clients. 

 

SANCTION:  The Court adopted the Board’s 

recommended sanction of a public reprimand. 

 

NOT PARTICIPATING:  Justice Dewine 

 

 

 

Sanction  Public reprimand 

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated JCR 1.2, 2.11(A), 

Prof.Cond.R. 1.16(d) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A- (4) (multiple 

offenses); M- (1) (no 

prior discipline), (2) 

(no dishonest or 

selfish motive), (4) 

(cooperative 

attitude), (5) (good 

character) 

Criminal Conduct No 

Public Official Yes 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

No 

Prior Discipline No 

Case Authority Oldfield (2014), 

Medley (2001), 

Masek (2016) 

Cited By  

https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-1201.pdf
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OVERVIEW:  Respondent received a one-year 

stayed suspension for failing to act in a manner 

that promotes public confidence in the judiciary, 

failing to uphold and apply the law, failing to 

perform all duties of judicial office fairly and 

impartially, and engaging in ex parte 

communication. 

 

PROCEDURE: The Board adopted the panel’s 

recommended sanction with the added 

requirement that she complete a minimum of six 

hours of CLE in judicial ethics.   

 

FINDINGS:   Respondent presided over a 

criminal matter with two co-defendants.  The 

prosecutor set the bond for one defendant at 

$75,000.  Later that day, the second co-

defendant’s bond was set for $350,000.  The 

second co-defendant retained a private lawyer 

after arraignment who contacted Respondent’s 

bailiff and asked if the bond for his client could 

be set at the same amount as his client’s co-

defendant.  The bailiff forwarded the text 

communication to Respondent who lowered the 

amount of the bail based on the ex parte 

communication. Respondent never informed the 

prosecutor about the communication or that she 

had reduced the bond. Respondent testified at her 

disciplinary hearing that she did not consider the 

text messages improper because they came 

through her bailiff.  In another count, Respondent 

presided over a case with a pro se defendant 

charged with making an improper turn. The 

defendant also had an outstanding warrant for a 

separate traffic case.  The prosecutor offered to 

dismiss the prior traffic case if the defendant 

agreed to plead guilty in the improper-turn case.  

The offer was rejected and Respondent found the 

defendant guilty of making an improper turn. 

During sentencing, Respondent asked the 

prosecutor to drop the charges on the prior traffic 

case. When the prosecutor refused, Respondent 

changed her ruling to not guilty in the improper 

turn case. Respondent explained that she was 

frustrated with the prosecutor when he refused 

her proposed resolution.   

 

SANCTION:  The Court adopted the Board’s 

recommended sanction on the condition that 

Respondent complete a minimum of six hours of 

CLE focused on judicial ethics that includes 

training related to proper judicial demeanor, 

civility, and professionalism, in addition to the 

CLE requirements of Gov.Bar R. X and 

Gov.Jud.R. IV and engage in no further 

misconduct. 

 

NOT PARTICIPATING:  Justice Dewine

Sanction  One-year stayed 

suspension 

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated JCR 1.2, 2.2, 2.9(A) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A- (1) (prior 

discipline),(4) 

(multiple offenses); 

M- (4) (cooperative 

attitude), (5) (good 

character) 

Criminal Conduct No 

Public Official Yes 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

No 

Prior Discipline Yes 

Case Authority Elum (2016) 

Cited By  

https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-435.pdf
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OVERVIEW:  Respondent received a one-year 

stayed suspension for misconduct arising from 

her neglect of a legal matter and her failure to 

reasonably communicate with her clients in that 

matter.   

 

PROCEDURE: The Board accepted the parties’ 

consent-to-discipline agreement. 

 

FINDINGS:   A couple retained Respondent to 

ensure that their son could remain in their home 

in the event that they needed to be placed in a 

nursing home. Respondent suggested that she 

prepare a quitclaim deed to grant a life estate to 

their son and indicated that this would allow him 

to remain in the home for his lifetime.  

Respondent drafted a quitclaim deed but it 

incorrectly identified the son as the homeowner 

and the clients as the recipients of the life estate.  

Respondent corrected the errors and the deed was 

signed. The clients paid Respondent $178 to 

prepare and record the deed but the deed was 

never recorded.  After the grievance was filed 

Relator sent letters of inquiry and a subpoena for 

Respondent to appear for a deposition.  In her 

response to the grievance, Respondent stated that 

the clients had paid her just $150, that she was 

willing to refund the fee, and offered to record the 

quitclaim deed or return it to the clients.  The 

clients conveyed that they wished to have the 

deed recorded. A subsequent letter to Respondent 

from the Relator about the legal basis for drafting 

a quitclaim deed went unanswered.  Respondent 

sent an e-mail to Relator that she would record 

the deed. However, she never recorded the deed 

as promised and failed to respond to any of 

relator’s additional communications until 

sometime after the Board certified the complaint. 

 

SANCTION:  The Court accepted the parties’ 

consent-to-discipline agreement on conditions 

that she participate in a one-year mentoring 

program, submit to an evaluation by OLAP, 

comply with any recommendations resulting 

from that evaluation, and refrain from further 

misconduct. 

 

DISSENT:  Justice Kennedy would remand the 

cause to the Board. 

Sanction  One-year stayed 

suspension 

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated 1.3, 8.1(b), GBR 

V(9)(G) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A- (4) (multiple 

offenses), (8) (harm 

to vulnerable victim); 

M- (1) (no prior 

discipline), (2) (no 

dishonest or selfish 

motive),(4) 

(cooperative 

attitude), (5) (good 

character) 

Criminal Conduct No 

Public Official No 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

Yes 

Prior Discipline No 

Case Authority Farah (2010)  

Cited By  

https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-1894.pdf
https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-1894.pdf
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OVERVIEW:  Respondent received a six-month 

suspension for failing to provide competent 

representation and keep a client reasonably 

informed about the status of a matter. 

 

PROCEDURE:  The panel and Board adopted 

the parties’ consent-to-discipline agreement. 

 

FINDINGS:   Respondent was retained to 

represent a client in a bankruptcy proceeding.  At 

a meeting of creditors, Respondent disclosed that 

his client had received a large signing bonus for 

an oil and gas lease and had gifted various 

amounts to her family members. The trustee 

requested more information about the transfers, 

and ordered Respondent to appear and show 

cause, but Respondent never provided more 

information.  An adversary complaint was filed 

against the client, which Respondent did not 

answer, and a motion for default judgment was 

eventually granted.  The disposition of the case 

caused the listed debts to become 

nondischargeable. Respondent did not 

communicate these developments over the next 

several years when he met to discuss the case with 

his client.  In October, 2016 Respondent fled a 

new Chapter 7 bankruptcy petition with virtually 

identical debts to those scheduled for discharge in 

the prior Chapter 7 case.  A motion to dismiss 

filed by the trustee was granted by the court.  

 

SANCTION:  The Court adopted the parties’ 

consent-to-discipline agreement and imposed a 

six-month stayed suspension on condition that he 

complete six hours of CLE in law-office 

management, in addition to the requirements of 

Gov.Bar R. X, and engage in no further 

misconduct.  The Court also imposed one year of 

monitored probation. 

 

DISSENT:  Justice Kennedy dissented and 

would remand the cause to the Board. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sanction Six-month stayed 

suspension 

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated 1.1, 1.3, 1.4(a)(1), 

1.4(a)(2), 1.4(a)(3), 

1.4(a)(4) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A- (1) prior 

discipline; M- 

(3)(restitution or 

rectified 

consequences),(4) 

(cooperative attitude)  

Criminal Conduct No 

Public Official No 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

Yes 

Prior Discipline Yes 

Case Authority Kluesener (2017); 

Mickens (2018) 

Cited By  

https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-1858.pdf
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OVERVIEW:  Respondent received a one-year 

suspension with six months stayed for failing to – 

act with reasonable diligence in representing a 

client, to keep a client reasonably informed about 

the status of a matter, cooperate with a 

disciplinary investigation, and providing 

competent representation.   

 

PROCEDURE:  The Board considered two 

complaints against Respondent filed by separate 

Relators.  Respondent received an interim 

suspension while this matter was pending 

because he had failed to answer a complaint.   

 

FINDINGS:   Respondent was retained to assist 

a client in terminating a land-installment contract.  

Respondent negotiated a settlement that 

cancelled the contract and required the sellers to 

return a portion of his client’s deposit, minus the 

seller’s costs for repairing any damages to the 

property.  The seller’s counsel sent Respondent a 

check for $4,983, but Respondent’s client 

believed she was entitled to more money and the 

check was never negotiated.  Respondent was 

later instructed by his client to accept the money, 

but believing the check had become stale, 

Respondent returned the check to seller’s counsel 

and requested that a new one be issued.    A new 

check was issued, the client sent an email 

requesting the he forward the check, but 

Respondent misplaced the check.  After several 

inquiries about the status, Respondent notified 

that he could not locate the check.  After the 

certified grievance committee began to 

investigate the grievance, Respondent located the 

check, but the bank refused to honor it.  The client 

never received the money, and Respondent 

admitted that he had not attempted to pay the 

client restitution for her financial loss.  In the 

second complaint, Respondent filed a legal-

malpractice action against a client’s former 

attorney, but the complaint was time-barred 

under the statute of limitations. A notice of appeal 

filed by Respondent was dismissed as untimely.  

Respondent admitted that he was unfamiliar with 

the case law applicable to the statute of 

limitations for legal-malpractice actions and he 

had miscalculated the dates for filing a timely 

appeal. 

 

SANCTION:  The Court adopted the Board’s 

recommended sanction of a one-year suspension 

with six months stayed on conditions that he 

provide proof of restitution, complete a CLE 

course on law-office management  in addition to 

the requirements in Gov.Bar R. X(13), submit to 

an OLAP assessment and, if necessary, comply 

with all treatment recommendations, and commit 

no further misconduct. 

  

 

 

 

Sanction One-year suspension, 

six months stayed. 

Court Modified 

Sanction 

No 

Rules Violated 1.1, 1.3, 1.4(a)(3), 

1.4(a)(4), 1.4(c), 

1.15(d), 1.16(d), 

8.1(b), GBR V(9)(G) 

Aggravation/ 

Mitigation 

A- (1) prior 

discipline, (4) 

(multiple offenses); 

M- (2) (no dishonest 

or selfish motive) 

Criminal Conduct No 

Public Official No 

Procedure/Process 

Issues 

No 

Prior Discipline Yes 

Case Authority Fonda (2014); 

Schnittke (2017) 

Cited By  

https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/rod/docs/pdf/0/2019/2019-Ohio-2151.pdf
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INDEX 
Aggravating & Mitigating Factors 

(Gov. Bar R. V, Section 13(B)(C) 

Effective January 1, 2015) 

 
Aggravation (Gov. Bar R. V, Section 13(B)) 

 (1) (prior discipline) 

  Domis (3/21/2019) 

  McCray (5/21/2019) 

  Marshall (2/28/2019) 

  Moore (5/30/2019) 

  Roseman (5/16/2019) 
  Salerno (2/11/2019) 

  Vivo (5/21/2019) 

  Weir (6/5/2019) 

 

 (2) (dishonest or selfish motive) 

  Bereday (5/22/2019)  

  Mason (4/9/2019) 

  Moore (5/30/2019) 

  Rumizen (6/27/2019) 

    
 (3) (pattern of misconduct) 

   McCray (5/21/2019)  

  Moore (5/30/2019) 

   Rumizen (6/27/2019) 

 

 (4) (multiple offenses) 

  Bereday (5/22/2019) 

  Chodosh (3/7/2019) 

  Domis (3/21/2019) 

  McCray (5/21/2019) 

  Marshall (2/28/2019) 

  Mason (4/9/2019) 

  Moore (5/30/2019) 

  Roseman (5/16/2019) 
  Rumizen (6/27/2019) 

  Rusu (4/3/2019) 
  Salerno (2/11/2019) 

  Selby (5/22/1019) 

  Weir (6/5/2019) 

 

 (5) (lack of cooperation) 
     
    

 (6) (false or deceptive practices during 

investigation) 

   
 

 (7) (refusal to acknowledge wrongdoing) 

   Mason (4/9/2019) 

 

 (8) (harm to vulnerable victim) 

  Bereday (5/22/2019)  
  Mason (4/9/2019) 

  Moore (5/30/2019) 

   Roseman (5/16/2019) 

  Selby (5/22/1019) 

 

 (9) (no restitution) 

  McCray (5/21/2019) 

 

Mitigation (Gov. Bar R. V, Section 13(C)) 

 (1) (no prior discipline) 

  Bereday (5/22/2019) 

  Chodosh (3/7/2019) 

  Davis (4/10/2019)   

  Flessa (5/9/2019) 

  Hackerd (4/11/2019) 

  Mason (4/9/2019) 

  Perry (3/7/2019) 

  Rumizen (6/27/2019) 

  Rusu (4/3/2019)  

  Selby (5/22/1019)   
  

(2) (no dishonest or selfish motive) 

  Chodosh (3/7/2019) 

  Davis (4/10/2019) 

   Domis (3/21/2019) 

  Flessa (5/9/2019) 

  Hackerd (4/11/2019) 

 McCray (5/21/2019) 

  Perry (3/7/2019) 

   Rusu (4/3/2019)  

  Selby (5/22/1019) 

  Weir (6/5/2019)   

  

 (3) (restitution or rectified consequences) 

  Bereday (5/22/2019) 

  Davis (4/10/2019) 

  Flessa (5/9/2019)  
  McCray (5/21/2019) 
  Perry (3/7/2019) 

  Rumizen (6/27/2019) 

  Rusu (4/3/2019)  

  Vivo (5/21/2019) 

    
(4) (full and free disclosure)  

  Bereday (5/22/2019) 

  Chodosh (3/7/2019) 

  Davis (4/10/2019) 
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  Domis (3/21/2019) 

  Flessa (5/9/2019) 

  Hackerd (4/11/2019) 

  McCray (5/21/2019) 

  Marshall (2/28/2019)   
  Mason (4/9/2019) 

  Rumizen (6/27/2019) 

  Rusu (4/3/2019) 

  Salerno (2/11/2019) 

  Selby (5/22/1019) 

  Vivo (5/21/2019) 

  

(5) (good character) 
  Bereday (5/22/2019) 

  Chodosh (3/7/2019) 

  Davis (4/10/2019) 

  Flessa (5/9/2019) 

  Hackerd (4/11/2019) 

  Marshall (2/28/2019) 

  Mason (4/9/2019) 

  Perry (3/7/2019) 

  Rumizen (6/27/2019) 

  Rusu (4/3/2019)   
  Salerno (2/11/2019) 

  Selby (5/22/1019) 

 

 (6) (other penalties/ sanctions) 

 Bereday (5/22/2019) 

 Davis (4/10/2019) 

 Mason (4/9/2019) 

 

 (7) (chemical/ mental illness) 

  

 

 (8) (other rehabilitation) 
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 Code of Judicial Conduct Violations 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 1.1 (compliance with the law) 

   

Jud.Cond.R. 1.2 (promoting confidence in the 

judiciary) 

  Marshall (2/28/2019) 

  Rusu (4/3/2019) 

  Salerno (2/11/2019) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 1.3 (avoiding abuse of the prestige of 

judicial office) 

 Marshall (2/28/2019) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 2.1 (giving precedence to the duties 

of judicial office) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 2.2 (impartiality and fairness) 

  Marshall (2/28/2019) 

  Salerno (2/11/2019) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 2.3 (bias, prejudice, and harassment) 

  Marshall (2/28/2019) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 2.4 (external influences on judicial 

conduct) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 2.4(B) (shall not permit family, 

social, political, financial, or other interests or 

relationships to influence the judge’s judicial 

conduct or judgment) 

  

Jud.Cond.R. 2.5 (competence, diligence, and 

cooperation) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 2.5(A) (perform judicial and 

administrative duties competently and diligently) 

  

Jud.Cond.R. 2.6 (ensuring the right to be heard) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 2.6(A) (shall accord to every person 

who has a legal interest in a proceeding, or that 

person’s lawyer, the right to be heard) 

  

Jud.Cond.R. 2.6(B) (encourage parties to a 

proceeding and their lawyers to settle matters in 

dispute but shall not act in a manner that coerces 

any party into settlement) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 2.7 (responsibility to decide) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 2.8 (decorum, demeanor, and 

communication with jurors) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 2.8(B) (patient, dignified, and 

courteous to litigants, jurors, witnesses, lawyers, 

court staff, court officials, and others) 

  

Jud.Cond.R. 2.8(C) (prohibiting a judge from 

commending or criticizing jurors for their verdict) 

  

Jud.Cond.R. 2.9 (ex parte contacts and 

communications with others) 

  Marshall (2/28/2019) 

  Salerno (2/11/2019) 

  

Jud.Cond.R. 2.10 (judicial statements on pending 

and impending cases) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 2.11 (disqualification) 

http://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/LegalResources/Rules/conduct/judcond0309.pdf
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Jud.Cond.R. 2.11(A) (disqualify himself or herself 

in any proceeding in which the judge’s 

impartiality might reasonably be questioned) 

   Rusu (4/3/2019) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 2.12 (supervisory duties) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 2.13 (administrative appointments) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 2.14  (disability and impairment) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 2.15 (responding to judicial and 

lawyer misconduct) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 2.16 (cooperation with disciplinary 

authorities) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 3.1 (extrajudicial activities in 

general) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 3.1(C) (participate in activities that 

would appear to a reasonable person to 

undermine the judge’s independence, integrity, or 

impartiality) 

  

Jud.Cond.R. 3.1(D) (conduct that would appear to 

a reasonable person to be coercive) 

   

Jud.Cond.R. 3.2 (appearances before 

governmental bodies and consultation with 

government officials) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 3.3 (testifying as a character witness) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 3.4 (appointments to governmental 

positions) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 3.5 (use of nonpublic information) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 3.6 (affiliation with discriminatory 

organizations) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 3.7 (participation in educational, 

religious, charitable, fraternal, or civic 

organizations and activities) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 3.8 (appointments to fiduciary 

positions) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 3.9 (service as an arbitrator or 

mediator) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 3.10 (practice law) 

  

Jud.Cond.R. 3.11 (financial, business, or 

remunerative activities) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 3.12 (compensation for extrajudicial 

activities) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 3.13 (acceptance and reporting of 

gifts, loans, bequests, benefits, or other things of 

value) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 3.14 (reimbursement of expenses and 

waivers of fess or charges) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 3.15 (reporting requirements) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 4.1 (political and campaign activities 

of judges and judicial candidates) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 4.2 (political and campaign activities 

of judicial candidates) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 4.2(A)(1) (a judicial candidate shall 

be responsible for acting at all times in a manner 

consistent with the independence, integrity, and 

impartiality of the judiciary) 

  

Jud.Cond.R. 4.3 (campaign standards and 

communications) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 4.3(A) (post, publish, broadcast, 

transmit, circulate, or distribute information 

knowingly to be false or with a reckless disregard 

concerning the judicial candidate 

  

Jud.Cond.R. 4.4 (campaign solicitations and 

contributions) 

 

Jud.Cond.R. 4.5 (activities of a judge who 

becomes a candidate for nonjudicial office) 
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Rules of Professional Conduct Violations 

 

Rule 1.0(g) (terminology: knowingly, known, or 

knows) 

  

Rule 1.0(i) (terminology: reasonable or reasonably) 

 

Rule 1.1 (providing competent representation) 

  Domis (3/21/2019) 

  McCray (5/21/2019) 

  Roseman (5/16/2019) 

  Vivo (5/21/2019) 
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  Weir (6/5/2019) 
  

Rule 1.2 (scope of representation and allocation of 

authority between client and lawyer) 

 

Rule 1.2(a) (abiding by client’s decisions 

concerning representation; consulting with clients 

as to means by which they are to be pursued) 

  Chodosh (3/7/2019) 

  Roseman (5/16/2019) 
 

Rule 1.2(d) (counseling a client to engage, or assist 

a client, in conduct that the lawyer knows is illegal 

or fraudulent) 

  

Rule 1.2(e) (not present, participate in presenting, 

or threaten to present criminal charges or 

professional misconduct allegations solely to obtain 

an advantage in a civil matter) 

 

Rule 1.3 (acting with reasonable diligence and 

promptness) 

  Domis (3/21/2019) 

  Flessa (5/9/2019) 

  McCray (5/21/2019) 

  Perry (3/7/2019) 

  Roseman (5/16/2019) 

  Selby (5/22/1019) 

  Vivo (5/21/2019) 
  Weir (6/5/2019) 

 

Rule 1.4 (communication) 

  

  

Rule 1.4(a)(1) (promptly informing the client of any 

circumstance with respect to which the client’s 

informed consent is required) 

   Roseman (5/16/2019) 

  Vivo (5/21/2019) 
 

Rule 1.4(a)(2) (reasonably consulting with client 

about means to accomplish objectives) 

   Roseman (5/16/2019) 

  Vivo (5/21/2019) 
  

Rule 1.4(a)(3) (keeping client reasonably informed 

about status of matter) 

   Chodosh (3/7/2019) 

  McCray (5/21/2019) 

  Perry (3/7/2019) 

  Roseman (5/16/2019) 

  Vivo (5/21/2019) 
  Weir (6/5/2019) 

 

Rule 1.4(a)(4) (complying as soon as practicable 

with client’s reasonable requests for information) 

  Flessa (5/9/2019) 

  McCray (5/21/2019) 

  Perry (3/7/2019) 

  Roseman (5/16/2019) 

  Vivo (5/21/2019) 
     Weir (6/5/2019) 

 

Rule 1.4(a)(5) (consulting with client about 

limitations when client expects unlawful assistance) 

 

Rule 1.4(b) (explaining matters for clients to make 

informed decisions)  

   
Rule 1.4(c) (informing clients if professional-

liability insurance is terminated) 

  Domis (3/21/2019) 

  Weir (6/5/2019) 

 

Rule 1.4(c)(1) (maintain a copy of the notice 

signed by the client for five years after 

termination of the representation.) 

  
  

Rule 1.5(a) (charging or collecting an illegal or 

clearly excessive fee) 

   Moore (5/30/2019) 

   

Rule 1.5(b) (communicating to the client the 

nature and scope of representation and the basis 

or rate of the fee and expenses) 

     

 

Rule 1.5(c) (contingent fee agreement) 

   

Rule 1.5(c)(1) (contingent fee agreement in writing 

signed by the client) 

   
 

Rule 1.5(c)(2) (preparing closing statement in 

contingent fee matter) 

  Chodosh (3/7/2019) 

  

 

Rule 1.5(d)(3) (“Earned upon Receipt” or ”non-

refundable” fee) 

   
  

Rule 1.5(e) (fee division with lawyers not in the 

same firm) 

   Chodosh (3/7/2019) 

  

Rule 1.5(e)(2) (written consent after full disclosure 

of the identity of each lawyer) 

   
 

Rule 1.5(f) (dispute between lawyers, fees shall be 

divided in accordance with the mediation or 

arbitration provided by a local bar association) 
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Rule 1.6(a) (revealing information relating to the 

representation of a client) 

   Chodosh (3/7/2019) 

 

Rule 1.7(a) (conflict of interest- current clients) 

   
 

Rule 1.7(a)(1) (prohibiting a lawyer from accepting 

continuing employment if the representation of the 

client will be directly adverse to another current 

client) 

  

Rule 1.7(a)(2) (conflict of interest arising from 

lawyer’s responsibilities to another client, a former 

client, a third person, or lawyer’s own personal 

interests) 

   
  

Rule 1.7(b) (accepting/ continuing representation if 

conflict of interest created, unless conditions met) 

   
Rule 1.7(c)(1) (even if each affected client consents, 

the lawyer shall not accept or continue the 

representation) 

 

Rule 1.7(c)(2) (prohibits a lawyer from asserting a 

claim by one client against another client 

represented by the lawyer in the same proceeding) 

   
  

Rule 1.8 (conflict of interest, current clients) 

  

Rule 1.8(a) (entering a business transaction with a 

client) 

  
Rule 1.8(a)(1) (transaction and terms fair and 

reasonable and fully disclosed to client in writing) 

   

Rule 1.8(a)(2) (advising client in writing of the 

desirability of seeking and giving reasonable 

opportunity to seek independent legal counsel) 

   

Rule 1.8(a)(3) (informed consent to the essential 

terms of a transaction with lawyer) 

 

Rule 1.8(e) (provide financial assistance to a client 

in connection with pending or contemplated 

litigation) 

   
    

Rule 1.8(h) (making an agreement prospectively 

limiting the lawyer’s liability) 

  

Rule 1.8(h)(1) (making agreement prospectively to 

limit liability for malpractice or requiring 

arbitration of a claim) 

 

Rule 1.8(h)(2) (settling a potential claim for 

professional liability without advising client in 

writing to seek counsel or obtaining client’s 

informed consent) 

  

Rule 1.8(j) (soliciting or engaging in sexual activity 

with a client when no previous consensual sexual 

relationship existed) 

   Mason (4/9/2019) 

 

Rule 1.9 (duties to former clients) 

  

Rule 1.9(a) (obtain informed consent of a client 

before representing another in the same or a 

substantially related matter adversely affecting the 

client) 

 

Rule 1.9(c)(2) (revealing information relating to the 

representation of a former client) 

 

Rule 1.15 (safekeeping funds and property) 

 

Rule 1.15(a) (property of clients in an interest-

bearing client trust account) 

   
  

Rule 1.15(a)(1) (holding property of clients or third 

persons separate from lawyer’s own property; 

safekeeping funds in separate interest bearing trust 

account) 

 

Rule 1.15(a)(2) (maintaining a record for each 

client) 

 

Rule 1.15(a)(3) (maintaining a record for each 

bank account) 
    

Rule 1.15(a)(4) (maintaining bank statements, 

deposit slips, and cancelled checks) 

   
Rule 1.15(a)(5) (performing and maintaining a 

monthly reconciliation) 

   Davis (4/10/2019) 

 

Rule 1.15(b) (depositing own funds in client trust 

account for bank service charges) 

   
Rule 1.15(c) (depositing unearned/ advanced fees 

into a trust account) 

   
 

Rule 1.15(d) (promptly delivering funds or 

property to client or third party) 

   McCray (5/21/2019) 

  Weir (6/5/2019) 
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Rule 1.15(e) (improperly holding funds in dispute) 

  

Rule 1.16(a) (a lawyer shall not represent a client 

or where representation has commenced, shall 

withdraw from the representation of a client) 

  

Rule 1.16(a)(1) (accepting, or failing to withdraw 

from, representation that will violate the Rules or 

other law) 

 

Rule 1.16(a)(2) (withdrawing from representation 

when the lawyer’s physical and mental condition 

materially impairs the lawyer’s ability to represent 

the client) 

  

Rule 1.16(a)(3) (requiring a lawyer not to represent 

a client after the lawyer has been discharged) 

 

Rule 1.16(b)(1) (permitting a lawyer to withdraw 

from representation if the withdrawal can be 

accomplished without material adverse effect on 

the interests of the client) 

  Roseman (5/16/2019) 
 

  

Rule 1.16(c) (withdrawing from representation in 

a proceeding without leave of court if required) 

   

   
Rule 1.16(d) (taking steps to protect a client’s 

interest as part of termination of representation) 

   Domis (3/21/2019) 

  McCray (5/21/2019) 

  Rusu (4/3/2019) 

  Weir (6/5/2019) 

 

Rule 1.16(e) (promptly refunding fee paid in 

advance that is not earned) 

   McCray (5/21/2019) 

 

Rule 1.18 (using or revealing information learned 

during discussions with a prospective client) 

 

Rule 1.18(c) (prohibiting a lawyer from 

representing a client with interests materially 

adverse to those of a prospective client in the same 

matter if the lawyer had received information from 

the prospective client that could be significantly 

harmful to that person, unless the lawyer obtains 

informed consent) 

 

Rule 2.1  (in representing a client, a lawyer shall 

exercise independent professional judgment and 

render candid advice) 

   
 

Rule 3.1 (not bringing or defending a proceeding, 

or asserting or controverting an issue in a 

proceeding, unless there is a basis in law and fact 

for doing so that is not frivolous) 

   
 

Rule 3.3(a)(1) (knowingly make or fail to correct a 

false statement of fact to a tribunal) 

   
 

Rule 3.3(a)(3) (knowingly offering false evidence) 

   
 

Rule 3.3(d) (ex parte proceeding- requiring lawyer 

to inform tribunal of all material facts) 

  

Rule 3.4(a) (destroying or concealing a document 

with evidentiary value) 

  

 

Rule 3.4(b) (falsify evidence) 

   
 

Rule 3.4(c) (knowingly disobey the rules of a 

tribunal) 

   Domis (3/21/2019) 

 

 

Rule 3.4(d) (intentionally or habitually failing to 

make reasonably diligent effort to comply with a 

legally proper discovery request by opposing 

party) 

   
 

Rule 3.5(a)(1) (prohibiting a lawyer from seeking 

to influence a judicial officer, juror, prospective 

juror, or other official by means prohibited by 

law) 

 

Rule 3.5(a)(3) (prohibiting a lawyer from 

communicating ex parte with a judicial officer as 

to the merits of the case during the proceeding) 

 

Rule 3.5(a)(6) (undignified or discourteous 

conduct that is degrading to a tribunal) 

  

Rule 4.1 (truthfulness in statements to others) 

 

Rule 4.1(a) (making false statement to third person 

during representation) 

   
 

Rule 4.2 (prohibiting a lawyer from 

communicating about the subject of his 

representation of a client with a person known to 

be represented by another lawyer in the matter) 
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Rule 4.3 (prohibiting a lawyer from giving legal 

legal advice to an unrepresented person) 

 

Rule 4.4 (lawyer shall not embarrass, harass, delay, 

burden, or violate the legal rights of such a person) 

    

 

Rule 5.1(c)(1) (managing lawyer is responsible for 

another’s violation if managing lawyer orders or 

ratifies the conduct) 

  

Rule 5.3 (responsibilities regarding nonlawyer 

assistants) 

 

Rule 5.3(a) (managing lawyer must have measures 

in effect to assure non-lawyer’s conduct is 

compatible with professional obligations) 

 

Rule 5.3(b) (supervisory lawyer must make 

reasonable efforts to ensure conduct is compatible 

with professional obligations) 

  Davis (4/10/2019) 

 

Rule 5.4(a) (prohibiting lawyer from sharing legal 

fees with a nonlawyer) 

  

Rule 5.4(c) (prohibiting a lawyer from permitting a 

person pays the lawyer to direct or regulate the 

lawyers’ professional judgment) 

 

Rule 5.5 (unauthorized practice of law; 

multijurisdictional practice of law) 

  

Rule 5.5(a) (prohibiting a lawyer from practicing 

law in a jurisdiction in violation of the regulation of 

the legal profession in that jurisdiction, or assist 

another in doing so) 

   
 

Rule 5.5(b)(2) (prohibiting a lawyer who is not 

admitted to practice in this jurisdiction from 

holding himself out as admitted to practice) 

   
 

Rule 7.1 (communications concerning a lawyer’s 

services) 

   
Rule 7.2(b) (giving anything of value to a person for 

recommendation of the lawyer’s services) 

  

Rule 7.2(b)(3) (the usual charges for a nonprofit or 

lawyer referral service that complies with Gov. Bar 

R. XVI) 

 

Rule 7.3(c)(1) (disclose the manner in which the 

lawyer became aware of the identity and legal need 

of addressee) 

  

Rule 7.3(c)(3) (“ADVERTISING MATERIAL” 

OR “ADVERTISEMENT ONLY”) 

 

Rule 7.3(d) (verification that party has been 

served with notice of the action filed against the 

party) 

  

Rule 7.5(a) (practicing under a trade name or a 

misleading name) 

 

Rule 7.5(c) (name of lawyer in public office in name 

of a law firm) 

 

Rule 7.5(d) (stating or implying practice in 

partnership or other organization) 

  

Rule 8.1 (bar admission and disciplinary matters) 

 

Rule 8.1(a) (knowingly making a false statement of 

material fact in connection with a disciplinary 

matter) 

   
Rule 8.1(b) (failing to disclose fact or failing to 

respond to demand for information from a 

disciplinary authority) 

   Roseman (5/16/2019) 

  Selby (5/22/1019) 
  Weir (6/5/2019) 

 

Rule 8.2 (judicial officials) 

 

Rule 8.2(a) (false or reckless statements concerning 

the integrity of a judicial officer) 

   
 

Rule 8.3(a) (requiring an attorney to report to 

disciplinary authority violations of the Rules) 

  

Rule 8.4(a) (violating, attempting to violate, 

knowingly assisting or inducing another to violate 

the Rules) 

    

Rule 8.4(b) (committing illegal act that reflects 

adversely on honesty or trustworthiness) 

   Bereday (5/22/2019) 

 

Rule 8.4(c) (conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or misrepresentation) 

   Bereday (5/22/2019) 
  Chodosh (3/7/2019) 

  Moore (5/30/2019) 

  Rumizen (6/27/2019) 

  

Rule 8.4(d) (conduct prejudicial to the 

administration of justice) 

   Domis (3/21/2019) 



   Index 

Table of Cases  Index 

 

  Hackerd (4/11/2019) 

  McCray (5/21/2019) 
  Marshall (2/28/2019) 

  Moore (5/30/2019) 

  

Rule 8.4(h) (conduct adversely reflecting on 

lawyer’s fitness to practice) 

   Mason (4/9/2019) 

  Rumizen (6/27/2019) 

  

Rule 8.5(a) (a lawyer admitted to practice in Ohio  

is subject to the disciplinary authority of Ohio, 

regardless of where the conduct occurs) 

 

Rule 8.5(b)(2) (the rules of the jurisdiction in 

which the lawyer’s conduct occurred, or, if the 

predominant effect of the conduct is in a different 

jurisdiction, the rules of that jurisdiction shall be  

applied) 
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Violations of the Rules of the Government of the Bar 

 

Gov. Bar R. I(8)(A) (oath of office) 

 

Gov. Bar R. V(8)(A)(1) (confidentiality of 

proceedings before probable cause) 

   
 

Gov. Bar R. V(8)(G)(2) (failure to register a 

suspended attorney with the Office of Disciplinary 

Counsel) 

 

Gov. Bar R. V(8)(E) (requiring a suspended 

lawyer to notify all clients being represented in 

pending matters of his suspension and consequent 

disqualification to act as an attorney) 

 

Gov. Bar R. V(9)(G) (failure to cooperate with 

disciplinary investigation) 

   Selby (5/22/1019) 

  Weir (6/5/2019) 

 

Gov. Bar R. V(10)(C)(1)(prohibiting a lawyer 

from practicing law while under an attorney-

registration suspension). 

   

Gov. Bar R. V(11)(E) (proceedings and documents 

relating to review and investigation of grievances 

be private) 

 

Gov. Bar R. VI(1)(D) (an attorney shall keep the 

Office of Attorney Services apprised of the 

attorney’s current address and phone number) 

  

Gov. Bar R. VI(4)(B) (an attorney shall keep the 

Office of Attorney Services apprised of the 

attorney’s current address and phone number) 

   
 

Gov. Bar R. VI(4)(D) (failing to provide IOLTA 

information on certificate of registration when 

maintaining an IOLTA) 

 

Gov. Bar R. VI (5)(C)(prohibiting an attorney 

who has been suspended for a registration 

violation from practicing law or holding out as 

authorized to practice law) 

 

Gov. Bar R. VII(2)(A)(3(d) (unauthorized practice 

of law if providing legal services while suspended 

for failure to satisfy CLE requirements) 

 

Gov. Bar R. VII(2)(A)(4) (holding out to the 

public as authorized to practice law in Ohio) 
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Prior Disciplinary Record 

 

Attorney Registration 

  Domis (3/21/2019) 

  McCray (5/21/2019) 

  Weir (6/5/2019) 

 

CLE Suspension 

   
Board Discipline 

 Marshall (2/28/2019) 

 Moore (5/30/2019) 

 Roseman (5/16/2019) 

 Salerno (2/11/2019) 
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 Vivo (5/21/2019) 
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Public Employee Discipline 

 

Judges/ Former Judges/ Magistrates 
  Marshall (2/28/2019)  
  Rusu (4/3/2019)  
  Salerno (2/11/2019) 
 

  

Public Officials/ Former Public Officials 
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Criminal Conduct 

 

Felony Conduct 
 Bereday (5/22/2019) 

 

Misdemeanor Conduct 

  Mason (4/9/2019) 

 

Treatment in Lieu of Conviction 
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Disciplinary Procedural Issues 

 

Aggravation/ Mitigation 

   
Consent-to-Discipline 

  Domis (3/21/2019) 

  Marshall (2/28/2019) 

  Perry (3/7/2019) 

  Selby (5/22/1019) 

  Vivo (5/21/2019)  

  

Default Proceeding 

   
 

Mental Health Suspension 

  

  

Sanction Increase/ Decrease 

   
   
Other 

   
 

Remanded by Court  

  

 

Return to Table of Contents

 

Sanction 

 

Court Dismissal on Merits 

   
Disbarment 

  Moore (5/30/2019) 

 

Indefinite Suspension 

  Bereday (5/22/2019) 

 

Public Reprimand 

 Davis (4/10/2019) 

 Domis (3/21/2019) 

 Flessa (5/9/2019) 

 Hackerd (4/11/2019)  
 Perry (3/7/2019) 

 Rusu (4/3/2019) 

 

Term Suspension 

 Chodosh (3/7/2019) 

 McCray (5/21/2019) 

 Marshall (2/28/2019) 

 Mason (4/9/2019) 

 Roseman (5/16/2019) 

 Rumizen (6/27/2019) 
 Salerno (2/11/2019) 

 Selby (5/22/1019) 

 Vivo (5/21/2019) 

 Weir (6/5/2019) 

   
Return to Table of Contents 

 



 

Table of Cases  Index 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Ohio Board of Professional Conduct
65 South Front Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3431

Published July 2019




